

The City of Lee's Summit LEE'S SUMMIT



Legislation Text

File #: BILL NO. 18-25, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, THROUGH THE LEE'S SUMMIT PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD, AND THE JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT OF METROPOLITAN KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO ESTABLISH A SPONSORSHIP BY LEE'S SUMMIT PARKS AND RECREATION OF THE COMMON READ PROGRAM FOR 2018-2019 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT EVIDENCING THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI. (F&BC 2-5-18)

Issue/Request:

Longview Community College, a school in the Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City, is hosting a Community Wide Common Read program in order to further lifelong learning and community participation.

The Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Board identified sponsorship participation in lifelong learning and community involvement activities as one of its' priorities for 2017.

Because both the Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Board, through the City, and the Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City, Missouri are governmental entities, an Intergovernmental Agreement has been drafted outlining the terms and conditions of sponsorship of the program. The Mayor of the City is required to sign all Intergovernmental Agreements upon adoption by the City Council.

Once approved, the \$2,500.00 sponsorship will be paid directly through the Parks Fund to Longview for the Community Wide Common Read program.

Proposed Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: I move for second reading of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, THROUGH THE LEE'S SUMMIT PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD, AND THE JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT OF METROPOLITAN KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO ESTABLISH A SPONSORSHIP BY LEE'S SUMMIT PARKS AND RECREATION OF THE COMMON READ PROGRAM FOR 2018-2019 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT EVIDENCING THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, THROUGH THE LEE'S SUMMIT PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD, AND THE JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT OF METROPOLITAN KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO ESTABLISH A SPONSORSHIP BY LEE'S SUMMIT PARKS AND RECREATION OF THE COMMON READ PROGRAM FOR 2018-2019 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT EVIDENCING THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

File #: BILL NO. 18-25, Version: 1

Staff recommends approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, THROUGH THE LEE'S SUMMIT PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD, AND THE JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT OF METROPOLITAN KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI TO ESTABLISH A SPONSORSHIP BY LEE'S SUMMIT PARKS AND RECREATION OF THE COMMON READ PROGRAM FOR 2018-2019 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT EVIDENCING THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

Committee Recommendation: ACTION: A motion was made by Vice Chair Edson, seconded by Alternate DeMoro, that this Ordinance be recommended for approval to the City Council - Regular Session, due back on 2/15/2018. The vote was unanimous.